Elmer E. Wilkerson

(1861 - 23 Jun 1939)

Wilkerson, Elmer E. On Friday June 23, 1939 at his residence, 1432 G st. s.e., Elmer E. Wilkerson, beloved husband of the late Sarah Ann Wilkerson. Funeral from his late residence on Monday, June 2 at 2 p.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

Wilkerson, Elmer E. Special communication of Naval Lodge, No. 4, F.A.A.M. is called at 1:15 p.m., Monday, June 26, 1939, for the purpose of attending the funeral of our late brother, Elmer E. Wilkerson. By order of the Worshipful Master.

Roland M. Brown, Secretary.

The Evening Star, June 25, 1939, p. A10

Retired Navy Yard Employe to Be Buried

Funeral services for Elmer E. Wilkerson, 78-year-old retired Navy Yard employe who died Friday at his residence, 1432 G street S.E., will be held at the home at 2 p.m. tomorrow. Masonic burial rites are to be conducted at the grave in Congressional Cemetery.

Mr. Wilkerson, a former crane man in the Navy Yard, where he worked for 28 years, was a member of Naval Lodge, No. 4, F.A.A.M.; Knights Templar, Orient Commandery, No. 5, and Mitras Lodge of Perfection, Scottish Rite.

Surviving are one brother, William A. Wilkerson, and a niece, Mrs. Bessie R. Fleishman, both of Washington.